

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY
STATE OF COLORADO

1437 Bannock Street
Room 256
Denver, Colorado 80202
720-865-8302

DATE FILED: April 8, 2013 6:57 PM
FILING ID: B7322AEA

TABOR FOUNDATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

COLORADO BRIDGE ENTERPRISE; COLORADO
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION; TREY ROGERS,
GARY M. REIFF, HEATHER BARRY, KATHY
GILLILAND, KATHY CONNELL, DOUGLAS ADEN,
STEVE PARKER, LES GRUEN, GILBERT ORTIZ,
EDWARD J. PETERSON, all in their official capacities as
members of the Colorado Transportation Commission,

Defendants.

COURT USE ONLY

James M. Manley (Reg. No. 40327)
Steven J. Lechner (Reg. No. 19853)
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Case No.: 12cv3113

Division: 259

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY CONCERNING PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE AS TO ANY MATERIAL FACT	6
II. DEFENDANTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE CLAIMS AND THEREFORE MISSTATE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
III. THE CBE IS NOT A TABOR ENTERPRISE BECAUSE IT HAS THE POWER TO TAX AND DOES NOT PROVIDE A SERVICE IN EXCHANGE FOR PAYMENT	10
A. Defendants Ignored <i>Nicholl And Barber</i> , And Thus Their Arguments Concerning The Definition Of A TABOR-Exempt Fee Are Fundamentally Flawed	11
B. The CBE Does Not Comport With The Colorado Supreme Court’s Definition Of A Business Enterprise	17
C. TABOR-Exempt Fees Should Be Voluntary, But This Court Need Not Decide That Question.....	20
IV. MONEY IN CDOT’S BRIDGE BUDGET AND STATE-OWNED BRIDGES CAN BE “GRANTS” FOR TABOR PURPOSES	22
A. CDOT Chose To Allocate A Portion Of Its Bridge Budget To The CBE.....	23
B. The CBE Has Conceded That The Bridges It Received From CDOT Were A Grant	25
C. State Law Requires CDOT To Use Fair Market Value When It Disposes Of Property	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aberdeen Investors, Inc. v. Adams County Bd. of County Com'rs</i> , 240 P.3d 398 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982)	24
<i>Anema v. Transit Const. Authority</i> , 788 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1990)	14, 15
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	10–12
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	10
<i>Bloom v. Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989)	passim
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 131 P.3d 1187 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005)	19–21
<i>City and County of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990)	9
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988)	19
<i>Cucharas Sanitation & Water Dist. v. Mounsey</i> , 805 P.2d 1177 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990)	8
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	20
<i>Frazier v. People</i> , 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004)	26
<i>Hatfield v. Barnes</i> , 168 P.2d 552 (Colo. 1946)	6
<i>Huber v. Colorado Mining Ass'n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011)	21
<i>In re Interrogatory Propounded by Governor Roy Romer on House Bill 91S- 1005</i> , 814 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1991)	24
<i>Loup-Miller Const. Co. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 676 P.2d 1170 (Colo. 1984)	13, 15, 17
<i>Mesa County Bd. of County Comm'rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009)	9
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Town of Crested Butte</i> , 690 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1984)	6

<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	20
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Public Highway Authority</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995).....	passim
<i>Peterson v. Halsted</i> , 829 P.2d 373 (Colo. 1992)	6
<i>Reams v. City of Grand Junction</i> , 676 P.2d 1189 (Colo. 1984)	16
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993)	21
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School District</i> , 2013 WL 791140 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013)	24
<i>Western Heights Land Corp. v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 362 P.2d 155 (Colo. 1961).....	17
<i>Westrac, Inc. v. Walker Field, Colo., Public Airport Authority</i> , 812 P.2d 714 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Zelinger v. City and County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986)	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL REVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. X, § 3	15
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1).....	9
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(2)(d)	4, 22, 26
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(b)	22
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(7).....	26

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 23-5-101.7	18
C.R.S. § 23-18-101	25
C.R.S. § 24-77-101	26
C.R.S. § 24-77-102	22, 23, 25, 26
C.R.S. § 24-77-102(7)(a)	25

C.R.S. § 24-77-102(7)(b)(III)	23, 25
C.R.S. § 39-10-107(1)(a)	12
C.R.S. § 39-27-112(2)(b)	12
C.R.S. § 39-28-110(1).....	12
C.R.S. § 39-28.5-108(1).....	12
C.R.S. § 42-3-103(1)(a)	2
C.R.S. § 43-1-210(5)(a)(II).....	23, 27
C.R.S. § 43-4-801	9
C.R.S. § 43-4-805(2)(c)	9
<u>RULES</u>	
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)(C)(III)	8
C.R.C.P. 56(e).....	1
<u>OTHER</u>	
City of Colorado Springs Streetlights FAQ.....	21
Op. Att’y Gen. No. 95-07, Dec. 22, 1995	17, 19
Op. Att’y Gen. No. 05-03, Jul. 29, 2005.....	24, 25

TABOR Foundation, on behalf of its members and by and through undersigned counsel, hereby replies to Defendants' Joint Response to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment (filed April 1, 2013) (hereinafter "Defs.' Resp.>").
